Introduced by: Mayor Jim Matherly Finance Committee: May 7, 2019 Introduced: May 13, 2019

## **RESOLUTION NO. 4876**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF FAIRBANKS TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT FUNDS FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FOR THE FFY2019 BULLETPROOF VEST PARTNERSHIP GRANT

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks has been notified by the Bureau of Justice Assistance of the United States Department of Justice that the City of Fairbanks is eligible to apply for funding for reimbursement of body armor purchases; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks has a policy that all Fairbanks Police Officers must wear ballistic vests; and

**WHEREAS**, the Bulletproof Vest Partnership grant provides 50% of the retail cost for ballistic vests; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Fairbanks is eligible to apply for \$4,660 to supplement the purchase of vests for newly hired officers and to replace outdated vests.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute any and all documents required for applying for and accepting funds on behalf of the City for this grant.

PASSED and APPROVED this 13th Day of May 2019,

Jim Matherly, City Mayor

AYES:

PASSED and APPROVED on the CONSENT AGENDA

NAYS:

None None

ABSENT:

APPROVED: May 13, 2019

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

D. Darwielle Snider, CMC, City Clerk

Paul J. Ewers, City Attorney

## CITY OF FAIRBANKS FISCAL NOTE

	<u>I IOCAL</u>	NOTE			
I. REQUEST:					
Ordinance or Resolution No:	4876				
Abbreviated Title:	tle: FFY19 BULLETPROOF VEST PARTNERSHIP GRANT				
Department(s):	POLICE DEPARTMENT				
Does the adoption of this ordi	nance or resolution authorize:				
additional costs beyond the current adopted budget?		Yes		No	Х
additional support or maintenance costs?		_		-	
If yes, what is the estimate? see below					
additional positions beyond the current adopted budget?  If yes, how many positions?		Yes_		No	X
If yes,	type of positions?	(F - Full Time	, P - Part Time	e, T - Temporary	y)
IL FINIANCIAL DETAIL.					
II. FINANCIAL DETAIL: PROJECTS:		Equipment	Contracts	Personnel	Total
Ballistic Vests (8 vests @ \$1,165)		\$9,320	Contracts	reisonilei	\$9,320
		40,020			\$0
					\$0
					\$0
					\$0
3000 0.00000000000000000000000000000000					\$0
TOTAL		\$9,320	\$0	\$0	\$9,320
FUNDING SOURCE:		Equipment	Contracts	Personnel	Total
United States Department of	Justice (Federal Funds)	\$4,660			\$4,660
City of Fairbanks (General Fu	nd)	\$4,660			\$4,660
TOTAL		\$0.320	\$0	\$0	<b>\$0.330</b>
TOTAL	<u></u>	\$9,320	<u> </u>	<b>\$</b> 0	\$9,320
The City does not anticipate a cost of providing bulletproof ve	additional costs associated with ests for police officers.	this project. T	his is an annu	al grant that hel	ps cover the
Reviewed by Finance Departr	ment: Initial	СР	Date_	4/22/2019	